large hands and feet, more than three loose 

folds of skin (including nape of neck, axilla, 

inter-scapular area and gluteal region), poor 

breast bud formation and immature female 

genitalia [7]. 

MATERIALS AND METHODS 

For the present study four hundred 

and five (n=405) females with intrauterine 

growth restriction (IUGR) from Government 

Haji Abdul Qayyum Teaching Hospital 

Sahiwal were substituted. Determined by 

first trimester scan and no congenital 

anomaly were included. Whereas, females 

with reported gestational diabetes, history of